P \$40,00 2835

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Soundpath Conferencing Services, LLC		08/12/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.	
Street Address:	3280 Peachtree Road NW, Suite 1000	
Internal Address:	The Terminus Building	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30305-2422	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MISSOURI	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2835984	SOUNDPATH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)815-6555

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-815-6500

Email: nedwards@kilpatrickstockton.com

Correspondent Name: William H. Brewster

Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800

Address Line 2: Kilpatrick Stockton LLP

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-4530

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P0129-367010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy S. Edwards
Signature:	/Nancy S. Edwards/
	I RAUEIVIARA

900116929 REEL: 003859 FRAME: 0198

Date:	09/25/2008
Total Attachments: 4 source=SOUNDPATH TM Assignment#pag source=SOUNDPATH TM Assignment#pag source=SOUNDPATH TM Assignment#pag source=SOUNDPATH TM Assignment#pag	e2.tif e3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003859 FRAME: 0199

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") dated as of August 12, 2008 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between Soundpath Conferencing Services, LLC, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") and American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd, a Missouri corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the trademark, identified on the <u>Schedule</u> hereto, and all goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby (the "Trademark");

WHEREAS, Assignor, Assignee, the Bingaman Family Irrevocable Trust and Anne.K.Bingaman have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 12, 2008 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor agreed to assign the Trademarks to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the premises and covenants set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the sale, assignment and transfer from Assignor of, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, or future infringement of the Trademark.
- 2. Assignor shall provide such reasonable cooperation to Assignee (at Assignee's reasonable request and expense) in accordance with Section 5.6 of the Asset Purchase Agreement, as may be reasonably necessary to give effect to the assignment of the Trademark to Assignee in accordance with the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 3. This Assignment shall be governed by and interpreted and enforced in accordance with the substantive laws of the state of Delaware, without giving effect to the conflicts of law principles thereof.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts (including by way of electronic transmission), each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 5. This Assignment is subject in all respects to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and all of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement, all of which shall survive the execution and delivery of this Assignment in accordance with the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

~Doc# 888963.2~ 798752.02-D.C. Server 2A - MSW IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee each has caused this instrument to be executed by its respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SOUNDPATH CONFERENCING SERVICES, LLC	AMERICAN TELECONFERENCING SERVICES, LTD.
Ву:	By: Thochoe & cheef
Name: Anne K. Bingaman	Name:
Title: Chairman & CEO	Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003859 FRAME: 0201

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee each has caused this instrument to be executed by its respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SOUNDPATH CONFERENCING SERVICES, LLC	AMERICAN TELECONFERENCING SERVICES, LTD.	
34: Clive K Bingan	Ву:	
Name: Anne K. Bingaman	Name:	
l'itle: Chairman & CEO	Title:	

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003859 FRAME: 0202

SCHEDULE

Trademark

TITLE	JURISDICTION	Reg. No. App'l No.	Reg. Date App'l Date
Soundpath	U.S. Federal	2835984	04/27/2004

RECORDED: 09/25/2008